

PRESENTATIONS:

1 Syringe of 3 g and 3 tips. Available in colors: Clear, A1, A2 and A3.

DESCRIPTION:

Product based on monomers and fillers used in the relining of bruxism plates and 3D printed provisional crowns. Due to its consistency, the material facilitates sculpting and modeling in techniques that require application of large amounts of product.

INDICATION:

PriZma 3D Rebase is a product indicated for use in the relining of 3D printed bruxism plates and provisional crowns.

COMPOSITION:

Methacrylic monomers, silica, initiators and co-initiators.

MODE OF USE:**1. Plates Rebasings:**

- Place PriZma 3D Rebase resin in small quantities into the myorelaxation plate or temporary crowns where adaptation and retention are to be improved. Insert into patient's mouth without curing, fully seat, light cure (blue light) for 30 seconds. Remove from the mouth, finish by removing excess material and cure outside of the mouth for an additional 30 seconds. During light curing, the patient may feel a slight warming due to the reaction, but this will depend on the sensitivity of each patient.

2. Finish and polishing:

- After light curing complete, sculpt the piece. Carry out the finishing in the conventional way. It is recommended to initially finish using a tungsten carbide bur and then use polishing cutters to even out the surface.
- Clean with neutral detergent and plenty of water. Dry the entire surface using oil-free compressed air.

Note 01. In the relining procedure, it is advisable to clean with neutral detergent and plenty of water to remove possible remains of monomers fixed to the material.

Note 02. No significant color change is expected during the use of the product, however, follow-up should be performed frequently with the dental surgeon. If the material presents significant color change, to the point of compromising the aesthetics, it is recommended that new devices be made.

WARNINGS:

- Exclusive use of the dentist surgeon.
- Do not use the product after its expiration date.
- Do not reuse empty packaging.
- Keep the material out of the reach of children.
- This material was manufactured for dental use only and must be handled according to the instructions for use. The manufacturer is not responsible for

damages caused by other uses or by incorrect handling not described in this manual. Furthermore, the user is obliged to verify, prior to use and under his/her own responsibility, whether this material is compatible with the intended use, especially when this use is not indicated in the present directions for use.

- PriZma 3D Rebase must not be ingested or aspirated. In case of ingestion or aspiration, seek medical attention immediately.

PRECAUTIONS:

- Wear PPE when handling the product, including gloves and protection equipment. It is recommended that patients also wear protective eyewear.
- Do not allow loose polymerized objects and parts to be swallowed or aspirated.
- Contact of unpolymerized PriZma 3D Rebase with skin, mucous membranes and eyes should be avoided. When not yet polymerized, the product can have a slight irritating effect.
- If the product meets the hands, wash with plenty of water.
- In case of allergic reactions, discontinue use immediately. If necessary, seek medical advice.
- Single use product.
- Reprocessing prohibited.
- Do not expose the material to temperatures above 25 °C.
- Do not expose material directly to sunlight.
- Replace cap on syringe immediately after use.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

Do not use this material on patients who are allergic or hypersensitive to any component of the formula.

ADVERSE EFFECT:

Until now no adverse effects of the product have been identified.

STORAGE CONDITIONS:

- Store the product in its original packaging and in a clean and dry place.
- Conserve PriZma 3D Rebase properly sealed and without exposure to light or high humidity.
- The product should be kept at a controlled temperature between 4 °C and 25 °C.

VALIDITY:

If properly stored, the product is valid for 24 months from the date of manufacture. Do not use after expiration date.

DISPOSAL:

Do not reuse the product and dispose of it according to local legislation.

	Fabricante. Manufacturer.
	Número de catálogo. Número del catálogo. Catalogue number.
	Código do lote. Código del lote. Batch code.
	Manter afastado de luz solar. Mantener alejado de la luz solar. Keep away from sunlight.
	Validade. Validez. Use-by date.
	Cuidado Caution. Consultar as instruções de uso para informações preventivas importantes. Consultar las instrucciones de uso para obtener información preventiva importante. Consult instructions for use for important preventive information.
	Consultar as instruções para utilização. Consulte las instrucciones de uso. Consult instructions for use.
	Limite de temperatura Limite de temperatura Temperature limit
	Manter seco. Mantener seco. Keep dry.
	Produto de uso único. Producto de um solo uso. Single use product.

makertechLabs®
3D Solutions

PriZma 3D Rebase

MADE IN BRAZIL

maquira®
Dental Group

Fabricante | Manufacturer:
Maquira Indústria de Produtos Odontológicos S.A.
CNPJ: 05.823.205/0001-90
Endereço | Dirección | Address:
Av. Melvin Jones, 773
Pq. Ind. Bandeirantes
Maringá - PR | 87070-030 | Brasil
Resp. Técnico | Technical Resp.:
Cristiane Furlan | CRF-PR: 14.038
Reg. ANVISA N°: 80322409016

 **SAP:**
Atendimento ao cliente
Atención al cliente
Customer service
0800 726 5848
sap@maquira.com.br

APRESENTAÇÕES:

1 Seringa com 3 g e 3 ponteiros. Disponível nas cores: Incolor, A1, A2 e A3.

DESCRIÇÃO:

Produto a base de monômeros e cargas de preenchimento utilizado no reembasamento de placas de bruxismo e coroas provisórias impressas em 3D. Devido à sua consistência, o material facilita a escultura e modelagem em técnicas que necessitam aplicação de grandes quantidades de produto.

INDICAÇÃO:

PriZma 3D Rebase é um produto indicado para utilização no reembasamento de placas de bruxismo e coroas provisórias impressas em 3D.

COMPOSIÇÃO:

Monômeros metacrílicos, sílica, iniciadores e co-iniciadores.

MODO DE USO:**1. Reembasamento de placas:**

• Coloque a resina PriZma 3D Rebase em pequenas quantidades dentro da placa miolorrelaxante ou coroas provisórias em que se deseja melhorar adaptação e retenção. Insira na boca do paciente ainda sem polimerizar, encaixe-a totalmente, polimerize com fotopolimerizador (luz azul) por 30 segundos. Retire da boca, dê acabamento removendo excessos e polimerize fora da boca por mais 30 segundos. Durante a fotootivação o paciente poderá sentir um leve aquecimento decorrente da reação, mas isso dependerá da sensibilidade de cada paciente.

2. Acabamento e polimento:

• Após o término da fotootivação, esculpa a peça. Realize o acabamento de forma convencional. Recomenda-se dar o acabamento inicial utilizando uma broca de tungstênio e, em seguida, utilize fresas de polimento para uniformizar a superfície.

• Realize a limpeza com detergente neutro e água em abundância. Seque toda a superfície empregando ar comprimido livre de óleo.

Nota 01. Em procedimento de reembasamento, aconselha-se efetuar a limpeza com detergente neutro e água em abundância para retirar possíveis resquícios de monômeros fixados no material.

Nota 02. Não é esperado mudança de coloração significativa durante o uso do produto, contudo, o acompanhamento deve ser realizado com frequência com o cirurgião-dentista. Caso o material apresente alteração significativa de coloração, a ponto de comprometer a estética, recomenda-se a confecção de novos dispositivos.

ADVERTÊNCIAS:

- Uso exclusivo do cirurgião-dentista.
- Não utilize o produto após sua data de validade.
- Não reutilize a embalagem vazia.
- Mantenha o material fora do alcance das crianças.

- Este material foi fabricado somente para uso odontológico e deve ser manipulado de acordo com as instruções de uso. O fabricante não é responsável por danos causados por outros usos ou por manipulação incorreta não descrita nesse manual. Além disso, o usuário está obrigado a comprovar, antes do emprego e sob sua responsabilidade, se este material é compatível com a utilização desejada, principalmente quando esta utilização não está indicada na presente indicação de uso.
- PriZma 3D Rebase não deve ser ingerida ou aspirada. No caso de ingestão ou aspiração, procure assistência médica imediatamente.

PRECAUÇÕES:

- Use EPI ao manusear o produto, incluindo luvas e óculos de proteção. Recomenda-se que os pacientes também utilizem óculos de proteção.
- Não permita que os objetos e partes polimerizadas soltas sejam deglutidas ou aspiradas.
- Deve ser evitado o contato da PriZma 3D Rebase não polimerizada com a pele, mucosas e olhos. Quando ainda não polimerizado, o produto pode provocar um efeito irritante em produtos irritantes.
- Se o produto entrar em contato com as mãos lave com água em abundância.
- Em caso de reações alérgicas suspender o uso imediatamente. Se necessário busque orientação médica.
- Produto de uso único.
- Proibido reprocessar.
- Não exponha o material a temperaturas acima de 25 °C.
- Não exponha o material diretamente à luz solar.
- Recoloque a tampa na seringa imediatamente após o uso.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:

Não utilize este material em pacientes alérgicos ou com hipersensibilidade a qualquer componente da fórmula.

EFEITO ADVERSO:

Até o momento não foi identificado nenhum efeito adverso do produto.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO:

- Armazene o produto em sua embalagem original e em local limpo e seco.
- Conserve PriZma 3D Rebase vedada adequadamente e sem exposição à luz ou umidade elevada.
- Deve-se manter o produto a temperatura controlada entre 4 °C e 25 °C.

PRAZO DE VALIDADE:

Se acondicionado de maneira adequada, o produto tem validade de 24 meses a partir da data de fabricação. Não usar após a data de validade.

MODO DE DESCARTE:

Não reutilize o produto e descarte de acordo com a legislação local.

PRESENTACIONES:

1 Jeringa com 3 g y 3 punteras. Disponible en los colores: Incoloro, A1, A2 y A3.

DESCRIPCIÓN:

Producto a base de monómeros y cargas utilizado en el rebasado de placas de bruxismo y coronas provisionales impresas en 3D. Debido a su consistencia, el material facilita la escultura y el modelado en técnicas que requieren la aplicación de grandes cantidades de producto.

INDICACIÓN:

PriZma 3D Rebase es un producto indicado para el rebase de placas de bruxismo y coronas provisionales impresas en 3D.

COMPOSICIÓN:

Monómeros metacrílicos, sílica, iniciadores y coiniciadores.

MODO DE USO:**1. Rebase de placas:**

• Colocar la resina PriZma 3D Rebase en pequeñas cantidades en la placa microrretenitiva o en las coronas provisionales donde se desee mejorar la adaptación y la retención. Insertar en la boca del paciente, aún sin polimerizar, asentar completamente, fotopolimerizar (luz azul) durante 30 segundos. Retirar de la boca, terminar eliminando el exceso de material y polimerizar en el exterior durante otros 30 segundos. Durante la fotootivación, el paciente puede sentir un ligero calentamiento debido a la reacción, pero esto dependerá de la sensibilidad de cada paciente.

2. Acabado y pulido:

• Una vez finalizada la fotootivación, tallar la pieza. Realice el acabado de la forma convencional. Se recomienda realizar el acabado inicial con una fresa de carburo de tungsteno y, a continuación, utilizar fresas de pulido para igualar la superficie.

• Limpiar con detergente neutro y abundante agua. Secar toda la superficie con aire comprimido sin aceite.

Nota 01. En un procedimiento de rebase, es aconsejable limpiar con detergente neutro y abundante agua para eliminar posibles restos de monómeros fijados al material.

Nota 02. No se espera una alteración significativa de la coloración durante el uso del producto, sin embargo, debe ser frecuentemente acompañada por el cirujano dentista. Si el material presenta alteración significativa de color, al punto de comprometer la estética, se recomienda la fabricación de nuevos dispositivos.

ADVERTENCIAS:

- Uso exclusivo del cirujano dentista.
- No utilice el producto después de su fecha de caducidad.
- No reutilizar el envase vacío.

- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Este material ha sido fabricado exclusivamente para uso dental y debe manipularse de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso. El fabricante no se hace responsable de los daños causados por otros usos o por manipulaciones incorrectas no descritas en este manual. Además, el usuario está obligado a comprobar, antes de su uso y por su cuenta y riesgo, que este material es compatible con el uso previsto, especialmente si este uso no está indicado en estas instrucciones de uso.
- PriZma 3D Rebase no debe ser ingerido ni aspirado. En caso de ingestión o aspiración, solicite asistencia médica inmediatamente.

PRECAUCIONES:

- Utilizar EPI al manipular el producto, incluyendo guantes y gafas protectoras. Se recomienda que los pacientes lleven también gafas protectoras.
- No permita que se traguen o aspiren objetos y piezas polimerizadas sueltas.
- Debe evitarse el contacto de PriZma 3D Rebase sin polimerizar con la piel, las mucosas y los ojos. Cuando aún no está polimerizado, el producto puede causar un leve efecto irritante.
- Si el producto entra en contacto con las manos, lávese con abundante agua.
- En caso de reacciones alérgicas, interrumpa inmediatamente su uso. En caso necesario, acúdase a un médico.
- Producto de un solo uso.
- Prohibido reprocessar.
- No exponer el material a temperaturas superiores a 25 °C.
- No exponer el material directamente a la luz solar.
- Volver a tapar la jeringa inmediatamente después de su uso.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:

No utilizar este material en pacientes alérgicos o hipersensibles a cualquier componente de la fórmula.

EFEECTO ADVERSO:

Hasta la fecha no se ha identificado ningún efecto adverso del producto.

CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO:

- Almacenar el producto en su envase original y en lugar limpio y seco.
- Conserve PriZma 3D Rebase debidamente cerrado y sin exponerlo a la luz o a humedad elevada.
- El producto debe conservarse a una temperatura controlada entre 4 °C y 25 °C.

PLAZO DE VALIDEZ:

Si está correctamente envasado, el producto es válido durante 24 meses a partir de la fecha de fabricación. No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.

MODO DE DESCARTE:

No reutilizar el producto y eliminar de acuerdo con la legislación local.